FORM 710-1595 (Rev. 6/93)	2-10-1999 01219279	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Offic SHEET Attorney Docket No. <u>2437-1-00</u>
To the	Assistant Commissioner for Pate	ents
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Maris Strautnieks</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) altached? 11 Y</li> <li>Nature of conveyance: [X ] Assignment [] Merger</li> <li>[] Security Agreement [] Change of Other:</li> <li>Execution Date: October 20, 1999</li> </ol>	Name:            Address:            f Name	address of receiving party(ies):         Rollerchair Pty Ltd.         110 Frederick Street         Welland         South Australia         Australia         ne(s) & address(es; attached?    Yes  X   No
	B. Patent No.(s	s) [X ] No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom corresponden document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: <u>DAVID A. JACKSON</u></li> <li>Addres: KLAUBER &amp; JACKSON</li> <li>411 Hackensack Avenue, 4th Floor</li> <li>Hacken ack, New Jersey 07601</li> </ol>	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (3)</li> <li>[X] Enclos</li> <li>[] Authoriz for overage;</li> <li>3. Deposit access</li> <li>11-1153</li> </ul>	zed to be charged to deposit account, if necessary s or underpayments only
<ol> <li>Statemen and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief the fores oing in David A. Jackson, Reg. No. 26,742 No me of Person Signing</li> </ol>	Signiture	s attached copy is a true copy of the original document. $ \frac{11}{5}5^{2} $ pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

( 3DSM 8) (9:94)

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Maris Strautnieks , a citizen of Australia

residing at No 3, Epsilon Close, Woodcroft, South Australia, Australia

have invented certain new and useful improvements in "Improved Mid-Wheel Drive Wheelchair"

for which I have executed an Application for Letters Patent in the United States and

WHEREAS, Rollerchair Pty Ltd, An Australian Company, of 110 Frederick Street, Welland, South Australia, Australia

is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I the said Maris Strautnieks

have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to the said Rollerchair Pty Ltd

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent of the United States which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the terms of any appropriate International Convention based upon said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country

> PATENT REEL: 010423 FRAME: 0418

or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said

Rollerchair Pty Ltd

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned in the manner hereinabove set forth, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said

Rollerchair Pty Ltd

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any fact known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said

Rollerchair Pty Ltd

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper Patent Protection for said improvements in the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year set opposite my signature.

Date \_\_\_\_\_, 19

Len Stand L.S.

MARIS STRAUTNIEKS

## PATENT REEL: 010423 FRAME: 0419